

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
PROPERTY TAX DEPARTMENT
PO BOX 942879, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94279-0064
1-916-274-3350 • FAX 1-916-285-0134
www.boe.ca.gov

TED GAINES First District, Sacramento

MALIA M. COHEN, CHAIR Second District. San Francisco

> ANTONIO VAZQUEZ Third District, Santa Monica

MIKE SCHAEFER, VICE CHAIR Fourth District, San Diego

> BETTY T. YEE State Controller

YVETTE M. STOWERS Executive Director

No. 2022/039

August 23, 2022

## TO COUNTY ASSESSORS:

## SACRAMENTO COUNTY ASSESSMENT SAMPLING SURVEY

A copy of the <u>Sacramento County Assessment Sampling Survey</u> is enclosed for your information. The State Board of Equalization (BOE) completed this sampling survey in accordance with section 15640 of the Government Code and section 75.60 of the Revenue and Taxation Code for purposes of certifying the eligibility of the county to continue to recover costs associated with administering supplemental assessments.

The Sacramento County Assessment Sampling Survey Report is a quantitative evaluation of Sacramento County's 2019-20 assessment roll. The sampling indicates Sacramento County's 2019-20 assessment roll meets the requirements for assessment quality established by section 75.60.

We thank the Honorable Christina Wynn, Sacramento County Assessor, and her staff for their courtesy and cooperation.

Sincerely,

/s/ David Yeung

David Yeung Deputy Director Property Tax Department

DY:dcl Enclosure